
G R E G  A B R O T T  

February 14, 2007 

Mr. Caiy L. Bovey 
City Attorney 
City of Llano 
Bovey, Akers & Bojorquez, LLP 
12325 Hydemeadow Drive, Suite 2-100 
A~istin, Texas 78750 

Dear Mr. Bovey: 

You ask whether certain infomiation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yotir request was 
assigned ID# 272551. 

The Llano Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a request 
for all records, \vritten and othel-ivise, regarding an incident involving two individuals and 
the requestor. You claim that portions of the requested information are excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the evceptions you clailii and reviewed the submitted information. 

We begin by addressing your contention that criminal history record infornution ("CHRI") 
is confidential under section 552.101 of the Government Code. Section 552.101 excepts 
from disclosure "information considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, 
statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code S 552.101. This section encompasses 
information protected by other statutes. CHRI generated by the National Crime Information 
Center qr by the Texas Crime Information Center is confidential. Title 28, part 20 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations governs the release of CHRI that states obtain from the federal 
government or other states. Open Records Decision No. 565 (1990). The federal regulations 
allow each state to follow its individual law with respect to CHRI it generates. Id. Section 
41 1.083 of the Government Code deems confidential CHRI that the Department of Public 
Safety ("DPS") maintains, except that DPS may disseminate this information as provided 
in chapter 41 I,  subchapter F of the Govemnient Code. See Gov't Code $ 41 1.083. 

Sections 41 1.083(h)(l) and 41 I.O89(a) authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRI; 
however, a criminal justice agency may not release CHIiI except to another criminal j~~s t ice  
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agency for a criminal justice purpose. I 4 1 0 9 ( b ) l ) .  Other entities specified in 
chapter 41 1 of the Government Code are entitled to obtain CEIRI fro111 DPS or another 
criminal justice agency; liowever, those entities may not release CI-IRI except as provided 
by chapter 411. See gerternliy id $5 41 1.090 - ,127. Thus, any CHRI generated by the 
federal government or another state may not be made available to the requestor except in 
accordance with federal regulations. See Open Records Decision No. 565 (1990). 
Furthermore, any Cf-1R1 obtained frotn DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conj~lnctioti with Government 
Code chapter 41 1: subchapter F. However, we note that driving record infomation is not 
made confidential by the confidentiality provisions that govern CHRI. See Gov't Code 
4 41 1.082(2)(&) (definitio~i of CHRI does not include driving record infortilation). We have 
marked the infomiation that is confidential under section 41 1.083, and therefore must be 
\vithheld under section 552.101 of the Governtnent Code. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides in relevant part that "[ilnformation is 
excepted from the requirement of Section 552.021 if the illformation relates to . . . a tr~otor 
vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency ofthis state. . . ." Gov't 
Code S 552.130(a)(l). Therefore, the department must \vithhuld the Texas motor vehicle 
record information we have marked under section 552.130. The departmcnt must also 
withhold the Texas motor vehicle record infornlation contained in the submirted video 
pursuant to section 552.130. We note, however, that if the department lacks the technical 
capability to redact this information in the video, it must withhold the video in its entirety. 
See Open Records Decisioll No. 363 (1983). 

In summary, the department must withhold the marked CHRI information under 
section 552.101. Pursuant to section 552.130, the department must withhold the marked 
Texas motor vehicle record information, incl~tding that found in the videotape. However, 
ifthedepartment lacks the technical capability to redact this information in the video, it must 
withhold the video in its entirety. As for the remaining information, it must be released.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be rehed upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 

1 \Ve note that some of the infonilation being released contains inforniatioii that \vouid othenvise be 
confidential under sections 552.130and 552.1 47 ofthe Government Code. However. because this information 
belongs to the requestor. it  may not be withheld in this instance. See Gov't Code 5 552.023(a): Open Records 
Decision KO. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when iiidividual asks gobernmental body to 
provide him ivith information concerning himself/. However, if the department receives another request for 
this particular information from a different requestor. then the department shoi~ld again seek a decision from 
this office. 
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from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(C). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the goventi~~ental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324tb). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not con~piy with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. Id.  
5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Icl. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safe& v. Gi[bieiltil, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within I0 calendar days 
of rhe date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Enc. Submitted dociiments 

c: Mr. Marc Western 
232 Cedar Hollow 
Wimberley, Texas 78676 
(wio enclosures) 


